

No. 17-874

In the Supreme Court of the United States

October term, 2019

Avery Milner,
Petitioner

v.

Mac Pluckerberg,
Respondent.

On petition for a writ of certiorari
To the united states court of appeals
For the eighteenth circuit

Brief for the petitioner

Team 18
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi

TABLE OF CONTENTSii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTEENTH
 CIRCUIT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT A PRIVATE ENTITY HOSTING A
 PUBLIC FORUM DID NOT ENGAGE IN STATE ACTION WHEN IT
 REGULATED FREE SPEECH IN THE PUBLIC FORUM BY APPLYING ITS
 FLAGGING POLICY..... 7

 A. Squawker’s application of its flagging policy is a State Action..... 7

 i. Squawker’s application of its flagging policy is a State Action under the
 Public Function test..... 7

 a. Squawker’s application of its flagging policy constitutes state action.. 7

 ii. Squawker’s actions amount to state action under the “Entanglement
 Doctrine” 11

 a. Squawker’s actions amount to state action under the joint action test 12

 b. Squawker’s actions amount to state action under the entwinement test
 14

 c. Squawker’s actions amount to state action under the nexus test..... 17

 d. Finding that Squawker’s actions amount to state action will not open the
 floodgate of litigation 18

 II. THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTEENTH
 CIRCUIT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE PRIVATE ENTITY’S
 (SQUAWKERS) TERMS AND CONDITIONS IS A CONTENT-NEUTRAL TIME,

PLACE, OR MANNER RESTRICTION THAT IS NOT VIOLATIVE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT	20
A. Squawker’s Terms and Conditions are not a reasonable time, place, or manner restriction.....	20
i. Squawker’s Terms and Conditions are not content neutral	20
B. The restriction on excessive posting is not narrowly tailored to serve a significant governmental interest and does not leave open ample alternative channels for communication of the information	24
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX	26
BRIEF CERTIFICATE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	12
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999)	8, 11, 12
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982)	8, 11, 17
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	7
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001)	8, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	20
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	23
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002)	21
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980)	12
<i>Evans v. Newton</i> , 382 U.S. 296 (1966)	10
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978)	9
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	7
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	17
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	7, 8, 11

<i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	10
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	23
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	24, 25
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	7, 18, 20
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. F.C.C.</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969)	20
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	21, 22
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	20
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	21
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	7
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	22, 23
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	20, 21, 22, 23, 24
FEDERAL CIRCUIT CASES	
<i>Collins v. Womancare</i> , 878 F.2d 1145 (9th Cir. 1989).....	12
<i>Davison v. Randall</i> , 912 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Gallagher v. Neil Young Freedom Concert</i> , 40 F.3d 1442 (10th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Grogan v. Blooming Grove Volunteer Ambulance Corps</i> , 768 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 2014).....	8

<i>Hoai v. Vo</i> , 935 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Horvath v. Westport Library Ass’n</i> , 362 F.3d 147 (2nd Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Howard v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011).....	23
<i>Jeffries v. Georgia Residential Finance Authority</i> , 678 F.2d 919 (11th Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Johnson v. Rodrigues</i> , 293 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Lansing v. City of Memphis</i> , 202 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Lee v. Katz</i> , 276 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2002).....	9, 10
<i>McGuire v. Reilly</i> , 386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Sims v. Jefferson Downs Racing Ass’n</i> , 779 F.2d 1068 (5th Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>United Church of Christ v. Gateway Economic Development Corp. of Greater Cleveland, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 449 (6th Cir. 2004).....	10, 11

DISTRICT COURT CASES

<i>Federal Agency of News LLC v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 1295 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....	12
<i>Prager Univ. v. Google LLC</i> , No. 17-CV-06064-LHK, 2018 WL 1471939 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2018).....	19

Tapia v. City of Albuquerque,
10 F. Supp. 3d 1207 (D.N.M. 2014)..... 12, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I *passim*
U.S. Const. amend. XIV *passim*
